
2008 Pioneer Football League
Team Statistics Through games of Dec 08, 2008

SCORING OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G
1. San Diego 11 54 5 43 2 0 1 388 35.3
2. Jacksonville 13 55 8 47 0 0 0 401 30.8
3. Butler 11 45 4 42 0 0 1 326 29.6
4. Dayton 12 44 11 40 0 1 0 339 28.2
5. Davidson 11 39 5 29 3 0 1 286 26.0
6. Morehead State 12 37 13 27 1 0 2 294 24.5
7. Drake 11 26 14 19 0 0 1 219 19.9
8. Valparaiso 11 26 8 20 1 0 0 202 18.4
9. Campbell 11 12 5 11 0 0 0 98 8.9

SCORING DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G
1. Dayton 12 26 2 12 4 0 1 184 15.3
2. Drake 11 25 8 20 0 0 1 196 17.8
3. San Diego 11 24 14 22 0 0 0 208 18.9
4. Jacksonville 13 33 8 26 1 0 1 252 19.4
5. Morehead State 12 31 10 26 0 0 1 244 20.3
6. Butler 11 36 8 29 0 0 0 269 24.5
7. Davidson 11 35 13 29 1 0 0 280 25.5
8. Valparaiso 11 48 3 35 2 0 0 336 30.5
9. Campbell 11 61 9 54 0 0 0 447 40.6

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G
1. San Diego 11 1499 2960 727 4459 6.1 50 405.4
2. Jacksonville 13 1981 2995 880 4976 5.7 47 382.8
3. Butler 11 1569 2518 708 4087 5.8 41 371.5
4. Davidson 11 1246 2605 727 3851 5.3 38 350.1
5. Dayton 12 1323 2766 820 4089 5.0 39 340.8
6. Morehead State 12 1859 1830 800 3689 4.6 35 307.4
7. Drake 11 1353 2014 719 3367 4.7 23 306.1
8. Valparaiso 11 1927 1142 686 3069 4.5 23 279.0
9. Campbell 11 752 1330 672 2082 3.1 9 189.3

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G
1. Dayton 12 728 2342 789 3070 3.9 24 255.8
2. Morehead State 12 1004 2163 753 3167 4.2 27 263.9
3. Drake 11 1301 1628 697 2929 4.2 21 266.3
4. Jacksonville 13 2069 2072 870 4141 4.8 31 318.5
5. San Diego 11 1242 2302 704 3544 5.0 23 322.2
6. Davidson 11 1984 1765 722 3749 5.2 33 340.8
7. Valparaiso 11 2258 1739 678 3997 5.9 44 363.4
8. Butler 11 1389 2731 734 4120 5.6 35 374.5
9. Campbell 11 2630 2398 769 5028 6.5 54 457.1

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G
1. Valparaiso 11 432 1927 4.5 69 17 175.2
2. Morehead State 12 481 1859 3.9 51 21 154.9
3. Jacksonville 13 489 1981 4.1 64 19 152.4
4. Butler 11 349 1569 4.5 62 18 142.6
5. San Diego 11 362 1499 4.1 87 13 136.3
6. Drake 11 356 1353 3.8 36 14 123.0
7. Davidson 11 343 1246 3.6 42 19 113.3
8. Dayton 12 395 1323 3.3 35 21 110.2
9. Campbell 11 382 752 2.0 35 3 68.4

RUSHING DEFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G
1. Dayton 12 362 728 2.0 24 8 60.7
2. Morehead State 12 395 1004 2.5 32 7 83.7
3. San Diego 11 343 1242 3.6 51 8 112.9
4. Drake 11 424 1301 3.1 52 8 118.3
5. Butler 11 379 1389 3.7 37 15 126.3
6. Jacksonville 13 479 2069 4.3 77 17 159.2
7. Davidson 11 466 1984 4.3 63 20 180.4
8. Valparaiso 11 440 2258 5.1 87 28 205.3
9. Campbell 11 472 2630 5.6 64 36 239.1

PASS OFFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G
1. San Diego 11 243-365-9 66.6 2960 8.1 37 269.1
2. Davidson 11 234-384-19 60.9 2605 6.8 19 236.8
3. Dayton 12 245-425-16 57.6 2766 6.5 18 230.5
4. Jacksonville 13 218-391-16 55.8 2995 7.7 28 230.4
5. Butler 11 237-359-7 66.0 2518 7.0 23 228.9
6. Drake 11 179-363-11 49.3 2014 5.5 9 183.1
7. Morehead State 12 142-319-13 44.5 1830 5.7 14 152.5
8. Campbell 11 127-290-18 43.8 1330 4.6 6 120.9
9. Valparaiso 11 111-254-8 43.7 1142 4.5 6 103.8

PASS DEFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G
1. Drake 11 155-273-14 56.8 1628 6.0 13 148.0
2. Valparaiso 11 138-238-17 58.0 1739 7.3 16 158.1
3. Jacksonville 13 189-391-16 48.3 2072 5.3 14 159.4
4. Davidson 11 150-256-10 58.6 1765 6.9 13 160.5
5. Morehead State 12 183-358-11 51.1 2163 6.0 20 180.2
6. Dayton 12 210-427-15 49.2 2342 5.5 16 195.2
7. San Diego 11 195-361-15 54.0 2302 6.4 15 209.3
8. Campbell 11 179-297-16 60.3 2398 8.1 18 218.0
9. Butler 11 209-355-10 58.9 2731 7.7 20 248.3

PASS EFFICIENCY G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.
1. San Diego 11 243-365-9 66.6 2960 269.1 37 163.2
2. Butler 11 237-359-7 66.0 2518 228.9 23 142.2
3. Jacksonville 13 218-391-16 55.8 2995 230.4 28 135.5
4. Davidson 11 234-384-19 60.9 2605 236.8 19 124.4
5. Dayton 12 245-425-16 57.6 2766 230.5 18 118.8
6. Morehead State 12 142-319-13 44.5 1830 152.5 14 99.0
7. Drake 11 179-363-11 49.3 2014 183.1 9 98.0
8. Valparaiso 11 111-254-8 43.7 1142 103.8 6 83.0
9. Campbell 11 127-290-18 43.8 1330 120.9 6 76.7

PASS DEFENSE EFFIC. G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.
1. Jacksonville 13 189-391-16 48.3 2072 159.4 14 96.5
2. Dayton 12 210-427-15 49.2 2342 195.2 16 100.6
3. Drake 11 155-273-14 56.8 1628 148.0 13 112.3
4. San Diego 11 195-361-15 54.0 2302 209.3 15 113.0
5. Morehead State 12 183-358-11 51.1 2163 180.2 20 114.2
6. Davidson 11 150-256-10 58.6 1765 160.5 13 125.5
7. Valparaiso 11 138-238-17 58.0 1739 158.1 16 127.3
8. Butler 11 209-355-10 58.9 2731 248.3 20 136.5
9. Campbell 11 179-297-16 60.3 2398 218.0 18 137.3

KICKOFF RETURNS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.
1. San Diego 11 40 956 0 59 23.9
2. Dayton 12 35 748 0 48 21.4
3. Valparaiso 11 51 1064 0 59 20.9
4. Morehead State 12 46 929 0 46 20.2
5. Drake 11 40 773 0 69 19.3
6. Davidson 11 49 921 1 98 18.8
7. Jacksonville 13 49 893 0 53 18.2
8. Butler 11 47 827 0 35 17.6
9. Campbell 11 72 1255 1 86 17.4

PUNT RETURN AVG G No. Yards TD Long Avg.
1. Jacksonville 13 43 649 3 62 15.1
2. Butler 11 15 209 1 75 13.9
3. Valparaiso 11 17 216 2 48 12.7
4. Dayton 12 46 552 2 37 12.0
5. Morehead State 12 36 415 0 37 11.5
6. San Diego 11 28 312 1 47 11.1
7. Davidson 11 18 182 0 40 10.1
8. Drake 11 24 144 1 14 6.0
9. Campbell 11 9 34 0 8 3.8
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INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.
1. Valparaiso 11 17 161 1 38 9.5
2. Campbell 11 16 269 2 99 16.8
3. Jacksonville 13 16 248 2 62 15.5
4. San Diego 11 15 276 3 70 18.4
5. Dayton 12 15 204 1 38 13.6
6. Drake 11 14 126 1 46 9.0
7. Morehead State 12 11 225 2 100 20.5
8. Butler 11 10 331 3 89 33.1
9. Davidson 11 10 182 0 44 18.2

PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg/R TB Net/P
1. San Diego 11 31 1223 39.5 100 3.2 2 34.9
2. Davidson 11 40 1475 36.9 79 2.0 2 33.9
3. Jacksonville 13 62 2218 35.8 99 1.6 2 33.5
4. Drake 11 60 2408 40.1 314 5.2 5 33.2
5. Morehead State 12 78 3083 39.5 401 5.1 7 32.6
6. Butler 11 48 1718 35.8 142 3.0 3 31.6
7. Valparaiso 11 61 2119 34.7 208 3.4 3 30.3
8. Campbell 11 86 3162 36.8 491 5.7 4 30.1
9. Dayton 12 70 2255 32.2 238 3.4 2 28.2

KICKOFF COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Ret. TB NetAvg
1. San Diego 11 70 4080 58.3 1118 3 41.5
2. Drake 11 51 2998 58.8 788 5 41.4
3. Jacksonville 13 76 4576 60.2 1384 4 40.9
4. Dayton 12 67 3871 57.8 1139 7 38.7
5. Morehead State 12 58 3186 54.9 926 3 37.9
6. Campbell 11 28 1517 54.2 426 2 37.5
7. Davidson 11 55 2959 53.8 840 3 37.4
8. Butler 11 57 3118 54.7 1036 1 36.2
9. Valparaiso 11 41 2279 55.6 825 3 34.0

FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct.
1. Campbell 11 5 5 1.000

Butler 11 4 4 1.000
3. Morehead State 12 13 16  . 8 1 2
4. Valparaiso 11 8 10  . 8 0 0
5. Dayton 12 11 16  . 6 8 8
6. Jacksonville 13 8 13  . 6 1 5
7. Drake 11 14 24  . 5 8 3
8. Davidson 11 5 9  . 5 5 6
9. San Diego 11 5 13  . 3 8 5

PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct.
1. Butler 11 42 44  . 9 5 5
2. Dayton 12 40 43  . 9 3 0
3. Campbell 11 11 12  . 9 1 7
4. Davidson 11 29 32  . 9 0 6
5. Jacksonville 13 47 52  . 9 0 4
6. Morehead State 12 27 31  . 8 7 1
7. Valparaiso 11 20 24  . 8 3 3
8. San Diego 11 43 52  . 8 2 7
9. Drake 11 19 23  . 8 2 6

SACKS BY G No. Yards Avg/G
1. Dayton 12 32 249 2.67
2. Morehead State 12 31 184 2.58
3. Butler 11 28 214 2.55
4. San Diego 11 22 121 2.00
5. Jacksonville 13 20 147 1.54
6. Drake 11 18 124 1.64
7. Davidson 11 15 101 1.36
8. Campbell 11 12 75 1.09
9. Valparaiso 11 9 59 0.82

SACKS AGAINST G No. Yards Avg/G
1. San Diego 11 9 48 0.82
2. Butler 11 12 84 1.09

Drake 11 12 75 1.09
4. Valparaiso 11 15 103 1.36
5. Davidson 11 16 126 1.45
6. Dayton 12 18 127 1.50
7. Morehead State 12 31 209 2.58
8. Campbell 11 33 225 3.00
9. Jacksonville 13 36 228 2.77

FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G
1. Jacksonville 13 118 123 17 258 19.8
2. Dayton 12 91 122 18 231 19.2
3. San Diego 11 87 124 16 227 20.6
4. Butler 11 97 115 10 222 20.2
5. Davidson 11 69 132 18 219 19.9
6. Morehead State 12 98 83 20 201 16.8
7. Drake 11 79 95 12 186 16.9
8. Valparaiso 11 102 53 13 168 15.3
9. Campbell 11 52 65 17 134 12.2

OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G
1. Drake 11 82 65 13 160 14.5
2. Dayton 12 52 101 17 170 14.2
3. Morehead State 12 68 85 19 172 14.3
4. Valparaiso 11 109 79 16 204 18.5

San Diego 11 89 102 13 204 18.5
6. Davidson 11 116 85 8 209 19.0
7. Jacksonville 13 98 97 17 212 16.3
8. Butler 11 90 121 16 227 20.6
9. Campbell 11 141 106 13 260 23.6

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.
1. San Diego 11 72 145 49.7
2. Davidson 11 61 138 44.2
3. Butler 11 57 136 41.9
4. Jacksonville 13 71 175 40.6
5. Dayton 12 58 165 35.2
6. Valparaiso 11 54 155 34.8
7. Drake 11 49 157 31.2
8. Morehead State 12 47 169 27.8
9. Campbell 11 41 163 25.2

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.
1. Dayton 12 52 182 28.6
2. Morehead State 12 52 180 28.9
3. Drake 11 52 152 34.2
4. Jacksonville 13 68 193 35.2
5. San Diego 11 51 140 36.4
6. Valparaiso 11 46 122 37.7
7. Davidson 11 54 139 38.8
8. Butler 11 62 149 41.6
9. Campbell 11 57 127 44.9

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.
1. San Diego 11 13 21 61.9
2. Morehead State 12 13 24 54.2
3. Davidson 11 8 17 47.1
4. Drake 11 8 18 44.4
5. Dayton 12 6 14 42.9
6. Butler 11 8 19 42.1
7. Jacksonville 13 7 21 33.3
8. Campbell 11 5 18 27.8
9. Valparaiso 11 6 22 27.3
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OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.
1. Jacksonville 13 5 25 20.0
2. Morehead State 12 8 23 34.8
3. San Diego 11 7 19 36.8
4. Drake 11 7 18 38.9
5. Campbell 11 6 14 42.9
6. Dayton 12 11 25 44.0
7. Butler 11 10 20 50.0
8. Davidson 11 10 17 58.8
9. Valparaiso 11 8 12 66.7

PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G
1. Davidson 11 42 362 32.9
2. Butler 11 53 455 41.4
3. San Diego 11 56 466 42.4
4. Campbell 11 52 490 44.5
5. Drake 11 54 503 45.7
6. Valparaiso 11 61 557 50.6
7. Morehead State 12 78 642 53.5
8. Dayton 12 74 716 59.7
9. Jacksonville 13 89 822 63.2

OPPONENT PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G
1. Campbell 11 67 614 55.8
2. Drake 11 62 573 52.1
3. Valparaiso 11 70 566 51.5
4. Dayton 12 68 616 51.3
5. Butler 11 63 540 49.1
6. San Diego 11 64 532 48.4
7. Jacksonville 13 60 554 42.6
8. Davidson 11 52 458 41.6
9. Morehead State 12 61 496 41.3

TIME OF POSSESSION G Total possesion Avgerage/game
1. Dayton 12 383:29 31:57
2. San Diego 11 340:56 30:59
3. Butler 11 334:02 30:22
4. Morehead State 12 362:19 30:11
5. Jacksonville 13 388:40 29:53
6. Valparaiso 11 324:00 29:27
7. Drake 11 323:34 29:24
8. Davidson 11 315:52 28:42
9. Campbell 11 313:23 28:29

TURNOVER MARGIN
Gained Lost

Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Margin Per/G
1. Drake 11 15 14 29 6 11 17 +12 1.09
2. Valparaiso 11 8 17 25 9 8 17 +8 0.73
3. San Diego 11 8 15 23 10 9 19 +4 0.36
4. Butler 11 8 10 18 10 7 17 +1 0.09
5. Dayton 12 11 15 26 9 16 25 +1 0.08
6. Jacksonville 13 14 16 30 13 16 29 +1 0.08
7. Morehead State 12 11 11 22 12 13 25 -3 -0.25
8. Davidson 11 13 10 23 9 19 28 -5 -0.45

Campbell 11 6 16 22 9 18 27 -5 -0.45

RED ZONE OFFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO
1. Morehead State 12 36-42 85.7 25 18-7 11-12 2
2. Butler 11 36-43 83.7 32 15-17 4-4 3
3. Jacksonville 13 38-47 80.9 32 16-16 6-9 3
4. Dayton 12 35-44 79.5 27 19-8 8-11 4
5. San Diego 11 37-48 77.1 33 13-20 4-8 3
6. Drake 11 34-46 73.9 20 14-6 14-21 3
7. Davidson 11 31-43 72.1 28 18-10 3-5 8
8. Valparaiso 11 19-29 65.5 14 12-2 5-6 3
9. Campbell 11 10-20 50.0 7 3-4 3-3 6

RED ZONE DEFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO
1. Dayton 12 18-29 62.1 16 8-8 2-4 6
2. Morehead State 12 24-36 66.7 15 7-8 9-11 5
3. San Diego 11 27-38 71.1 16 7-9 11-12 5
4. Jacksonville 13 25-35 71.4 17 11-6 8-11 3
5. Butler 11 32-43 74.4 26 12-14 6-10 5
6. Drake 11 22-29 75.9 16 8-8 6-10 1
7. Valparaiso 11 36-47 76.6 34 25-9 2-5 4
8. Davidson 11 35-43 81.4 25 16-9 10-12 2
9. Campbell 11 52-60 86.7 45 32-13 7-9 4

ON-SIDE KICKS BY G Recovered Attempts Success%
1. Morehead State 12 3 3 100.0

Butler 11 1 1 100.0
Drake 11 1 1 100.0
Jacksonville 13 1 1 100.0

5. Valparaiso 11 0 1 0.0
Campbell 11 0 0 0.0
Davidson 11 0 0 0.0
San Diego 11 0 0 0.0
Dayton 12 0 0 0.0

ON-SIDE KICKS AGAINST G Recovered Attempts Success%
1. Morehead State 12 0 1 0.0

Dayton 12 0 1 0.0
Jacksonville 13 0 1 0.0
Valparaiso 11 0 0 0.0
Davidson 11 0 0 0.0
Campbell 11 0 0 0.0

7. San Diego 11 1 2 50.0
8. Butler 11 1 1 100.0

Drake 11 1 1 100.0
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RUSHING Cl G Att. Yds Avg. TD Lg Avg/G
1. Small, Rudell-JAC So 13 249 1364 5.5 13 52 104.9
2. Wiemer, Ross-VAL Jr 11 142 824 5.8 10 69 74.9
3. Morelli, Phil-SAN So 11 179 757 4.2 7 27 68.8
4. Shappie, Ben-DAY Sr 12 144 625 4.3 14 25 52.1
5. Jelmini, Matt-SAN Fr 11 89 548 6.2 2 87 49.8
6. Wiggins, Dionte-BUT Fr 11 107 512 4.8 5 62 46.5
7. Barnes, Chad-DAV Sr 11 115 503 4.4 5 16 45.7
8. Kobli, Matt-BUT So 11 117 493 4.2 3 46 44.8
9. Fitzpatrick, Erick-MOR Sr 12 95 469 4.9 3 51 39.1

10. Mantuo, Kenny-DAV So 11 99 418 4.2 10 20 38.0

PASSING AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Avg/G
1. Trujillo, Sebastian-SAN Jr 11 239-358-9 2822 35 256.5
2. Florian, Rob-DAY Sr 10 207-354-16 2345 14 234.5
3. Alexander, Ryan-DAV Sr 11 233-382-19 2566 18 233.3
4. Kobli, Matt-BUT So 11 237-358-7 2518 23 228.9
5. McGregor, Josh-JAC Fr 13 172-305-11 2444 24 188.0
6. Sawyer, Evan-MOR So 9 107-222-7 1369 11 152.1
7. Arnold, Warren-VAL Sr 10 85-194-6 863 3  8 6 . 3
8. Osterman, Ben-DRA Sr 10 72-160-5 831 3  8 3 . 1
9. Vollono, Matt-CAM Fr 11 85-180-12 909 3  8 2 . 6

10. Stepelton, Erik-JAC So 10 46-85-5 551 4  5 5 . 1

PASS EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Eff.
1. Trujillo, Sebastian-SAN Jr 11 239-358-9 2822 35 160.2
2. Kobli, Matt-BUT So 11 237-358-7 2518 23 142.6
3. McGregor, Josh-JAC Fr 13 172-305-11 2444 24 142.5
4. Alexander, Ryan-DAV Sr 11 233-382-19 2566 18 123.0
5. Florian, Rob-DAY Sr 10 207-354-16 2345 14 118.1
6. Sawyer, Evan-MOR So 9 107-222-7 1369 11 110.0
7. Osterman, Ben-DRA Sr 10 72-160-5 831 3  8 8 . 6
8. Vollono, Matt-CAM Fr 11 85-180-12 909 3  8 1 . 8
9. Arnold, Warren-VAL Sr 10 85-194-6 863 3  8 0 . 1

RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Yds/G Rec/G
1. Matthews, John-SAN Sr 11 102 1478 21 52 134.4 9.3
2. Bohrer, Dan-BUT Jr 11 70 953 11 59 86.6 6.4
3. Millio, Justin-DAY Fr 12 67 526 3 31 43.8 5.6
4. Konert, Kirk-DAV Sr 11 53 692 6 66 62.9 4.8
5. Aldrich, Andrew-DAV Jr 11 52 578 4 55 52.5 4.7
6. Hannula, Ben-SAN Sr 11 48 515 6 37 46.8 4.4
7. Valentino, Steve-DAY So 12 50 626 4 46 52.2 4.2
8. Brower, Zach-DRA Sr 11 45 406 2 25 36.9 4.1
9. Platek, Stephen-DRA Jr 11 41 468 4 42 42.5 3.7

10. Hanabury, Mark-DAV So 11 34 390 0 29 35.5 3.1

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Avg/C Yds/G
1. Matthews, John-SAN Sr 11 102 1478 21 52 14.5134.4
2. Bohrer, Dan-BUT Jr 11 70 953 11 59 13.6 86.6
3. Konert, Kirk-DAV Sr 11 53 692 6 66 13.1 62.9
4. Aldrich, Andrew-DAV Jr 11 52 578 4 55 11.1 52.5
5. Valentino, Steve-DAY So 12 50 626 4 46 12.5 52.2
6. Tribble, Geavon-JAC Sr 13 36 678 6 52 18.8 52.2
7. Cady, Spencer-DRA Sr 9 26 447 0 57 17.2 49.7
8. Hannula, Ben-SAN Sr 11 48 515 6 37 10.7 46.8
9. Feldman, Nick-MOR Sr 12 31 552 6 83 17.8 46.0

10. Millio, Justin-DAY Fr 12 67 526 3 31 7.9 43.8

TOTAL OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G
1. Kobli, Matt-BUT So 11 493 2518 475 3011 273.7
2. Trujillo, Sebastian-SAN Jr 11 33 2822 397 2855 259.5
3. Florian, Rob-DAY Sr 10 247 2345 435 2592 259.2
4. Alexander, Ryan-DAV Sr 11 -29 2566 434 2537 230.6
5. McGregor, Josh-JAC Fr 13 116 2444 387 2560 196.9
6. Sawyer, Evan-MOR So 9 281 1369 328 1650 183.3
7. Arnold, Warren-VAL Sr 10 378 863 304 1241 124.1
8. Osterman, Ben-DRA Sr 10 324 831 231 1155 115.5
9. Small, Rudell-JAC So 13 1364 0 249 1364 104.9

10. Wiemer, Ross-VAL Jr 11 824 0 144 824 74.9

SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G
1. Matthews, John-SAN Sr 11 21 0 0 0 126 11.5
2. Shappie, Ben-DAY Sr 12 14 0 0 0 84 7.0
3. Small, Rudell-JAC So 13 15 0 0 0 90 6.9
4. Glavin, Nick-DAY Jr 12 0 11 39 0 72 6.0

Mantuo, Kenny-DAV So 11 11 0 0 0 66 6.0
Bohrer, Dan-BUT Jr 11 11 0 0 0 66 6.0

7. Rees, Logan-DRA Sr 11 0 14 19 0 61 5.5
8. Pendleton, Jerrod-MOR Jr 12 11 0 0 0 66 5.5
9. Wiemer, Ross-VAL Jr 11 10 0 0 0 60 5.5

10. Webb, Mason-MOR Sr 12 0 13 25 0 64 5.3

SCORING (TDs) Cl G TD Run Pass Ret Pat Pts Avg/G
1. Matthews, John-SAN Sr 11 21 0 21 0 0 126 11.5
2. Shappie, Ben-DAY Sr 12 14 14 0 0 0 84 7.0
3. Small, Rudell-JAC So 13 15 13 2 0 0 90 6.9
4. Mantuo, Kenny-DAV So 11 11 10 1 0 0 66 6.0

Bohrer, Dan-BUT Jr 11 11 0 11 0 0 66 6.0
6. Pendleton, Jerrod-MOR Jr 12 11 9 2 0 0 66 5.5
7. Wiemer, Ross-VAL Jr 11 10 10 0 0 0 60 5.5
8. Morelli, Phil-SAN So 11 9 7 1 1 0 54 4.9
9. Williams, Justin-DAV So 11 7 3 3 1 0 42 3.8

Platek, Stephen-DRA Jr 11 7 3 4 0 0 42 3.8

SCORING (KICK) Cl G PAT FG Pts Avg/G
1. Glavin, Nick-DAY Jr 12 39-42 11-16 72 6.0
2. Rees, Logan-DRA Sr 11 19-23 14-24 61 5.5
3. Webb, Mason-MOR Sr 12 25-28 13-16 64 5.3
4. Quiroz, Jordan-BUT Sr 11 42-44 4-4 54 4.9
5. Behrendt, Ben-DAV So 11 28-31 5-9 43 3.9
6. Cullen, James-SAN Jr 11 27-33 2-7 33 3.0
7. Curry, Donovan-JAC Jr 13 19-23 4-4 31 2.4
8. Willets, Adam-CAM Fr 11 11-12 5-5 26 2.4

PUNT RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G
1. Dombart, Tadd-BUT So 11 12 203 1 75 16.9
2. Finkley, Elliott-JAC So 13 39 611 3 62 15.7
3. Popper, John-VAL Jr 11 16 192 1 48 12.0
4. Feldman, Nick-MOR Sr 12 34 404 0 37 11.9
5. Valentino, Steve-DAY So 12 24 283 0 37 11.8
6. Williams, Justin-DAV So 11 18 182 0 40 10.1
7. Rusinkovich, Chad-SAN Fr 10 16 114 0 17 7.1
8. Brower, Zach-DRA Sr 11 20 87 0 14 4.3

KICK RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G
1. Wright, Taylor-SAN Fr 11 30 740 0 59 24.7
2. Valentino, Steve-DAY So 12 19 454 0 48 23.9
3. Chandler, Brandon-CAM Fr 11 17 393 1 86 23.1
4. Popper, John-VAL Jr 11 42 951 0 59 22.6
5. Oliver, John-DRA Fr 11 16 355 0 69 22.2
6. Williams, Justin-DAV So 11 35 770 1 98 22.0

Courtney, Richard-DRA So 11 10 220 0 37 22.0
8. Cox, Desmond-MOR Fr 10 22 478 0 46 21.7
9. Rogers, Tommie-JAC So 13 22 462 0 53 21.0

10. Hudson, Henry-MOR Jr 10 11 216 0 33 19.6
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ALL PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G
1. Matthews, John-SAN Sr 11 8 1478 0 22 1508 137.1
2. Williams, Justin-DAV So 11 291 163 182 770 1406 127.8
3. Popper, John-VAL Jr 11 183 30 192 951 1356 123.3
4. Valentino, Steve-DAY So 12 103 626 283 454 1466 122.2
5. Small, Rudell-JAC So 13 1364 162 0 0 1526 117.4
6. Finkley, Elliott-JAC So 13 18 306 611 271 1206 92.8
7. Feldman, Nick-MOR Sr 12 128 552 404 16 1100 91.7
8. Wright, Taylor-SAN Fr 11 35 51 152 740 978 88.9
9. Wiemer, Ross-VAL Jr 11 824 136 0 0 960 87.3

10. Bohrer, Dan-BUT Jr 11 -3 953 0 0 950 86.4

PUNTING Cl G No. Yds Lg I20 50+ TB Avg.
1. Webb, Mason-MOR Sr 12 73 3011 66 24 13 7 41.2
2. Wubs, Brandon-DRA Sr 11 59 2383 68 17 10 5 40.4
3. Moore, Ted-CAM Fr 9 72 2732 61 17 11 3 37.9
4. Blevins, Rob-BUT So 11 47 1718 62 11 6 3 36.6
5. Secrest, Mitch-VAL Jr 11 60 2119 68 15 2 3 35.3
6. Glavin, Nick-DAY Jr 12 54 1836 51 14 1 1 34.0

FIELD GOALS Cl G Made Att. Long Pct. FG/G
1. Rees, Logan-DRA Sr 11 14 24 35 58.3 1.27
2. Webb, Mason-MOR Sr 12 13 16 39 81.2 1.08
3. Glavin, Nick-DAY Jr 12 11 16 42 68.8 0.92
4. Willets, Adam-CAM Fr 11 5 5 42 100.0 0.45

Behrendt, Ben-DAV So 11 5 9 47 55.6 0.45
6. Quiroz, Jordan-BUT Sr 11 4 4 36 100.0 0.36
7. Curry, Donovan-JAC Jr 13 4 4 50 100.0 0.31
8. Cullen, James-SAN Jr 11 2 7 44 28.6 0.18

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.
1. Willets, Adam-CAM Fr 11 5 5 42 100.0

Curry, Donovan-JAC Jr 13 4 4 50 100.0
Quiroz, Jordan-BUT Sr 11 4 4 36 100.0

4. Webb, Mason-MOR Sr 12 13 16 39 81.2
5. Glavin, Nick-DAY Jr 12 11 16 42 68.8
6. Rees, Logan-DRA Sr 11 14 24 35 58.3
7. Behrendt, Ben-DAV So 11 5 9 47 55.6
8. Cullen, James-SAN Jr 11 2 7 44 28.6

PAT KICKING PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.
1. Quiroz, Jordan-BUT Sr 11 42 44 95.5
2. Glavin, Nick-DAY Jr 12 39 42 92.9
3. Willets, Adam-CAM Fr 11 11 12 91.7
4. Behrendt, Ben-DAV So 11 28 31 90.3
5. Webb, Mason-MOR Sr 12 25 28 89.3
6. Rees, Logan-DRA Sr 11 19 23 82.6

Curry, Donovan-JAC Jr 13 19 23 82.6
8. Cullen, James-SAN Jr 11 27 33 81.8
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TACKLES (All positions) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G
1. McDermott, Wes-MOR Jr 11 LB 59 43 102 9.3
2. Lemons, Tyler-DAV Jr 11 LB 38 53 91 8.3
3. Bakke, Peter-DAV Sr 11 LB 36 52 88 8.0
4. Dillon, Sean-VAL Sr 11 LB 30 57 87 7.9
5. Mcdonald, Steve-DAY Sr 9 DB 37 34 71 7.9
6. Brown, Milton-CAM Fr 11 LB 48 37 85 7.7

Guggenberger, Derek-BUT Jr 11 LB 41 44 85 7.7
8. Easton, Matt-DAV Sr 11 DB 50 30 80 7.3
9. Wood, Jason-JAC Jr 13 47 36 83 6.4

10. Vossler, Corey-DAY Sr 12 DB 48 28 76 6.3
11. Koepke, Ryan-VAL Sr 11 LB 31 38 69 6.3
12. Ries, Joe-DAY So 12 LB 35 39 74 6.2
13. Bennett, Mike-BUT Sr 10 LB 34 27 61 6.1
14. Dixon,Christian-CAM So 11 DB 34 33 67 6.1
15. Summerville, Spencer-BUT Jr 11 DB 40 26 66 6.0
16. Douglas, Cole-DRA Sr 11 LB 43 22 65 5.9
17. Ballard, Josh-MOR So 12 LB 33 35 68 5.7
18. Hauffe, Daniel-DAV Jr 11 DL 27 35 62 5.6
19. Williams, Ryan-MOR So 12 DB 40 27 67 5.6
20. Vercammen, J.J.-DAY So 11 DB 36 25 61 5.5
21. Morrison, Ben-DRA Jr 10 LB 31 24 55 5.5
22. Green, Andy-DRA Sr 11 DB 42 18 60 5.5
23. Perry, Will-JAC So 13 35 33 68 5.2
24. Goldsmith, Steven-CAM Fr 11 DB 34 23 57 5.2
25. Himmelwright, Kyle-VAL Jr 11 DB 38 17 55 5.0

Blevins, Rob-BUT So 11 DB 32 23 55 5.0
27. Chandler, Brandon-CAM Fr 11 DB 36 18 54 4.9
28. Buckner-Petty, Skye-DRA Sr 11 DB 31 22 53 4.8

Marten, Derek-SAN Jr 11 LB 34 19 53 4.8
30. Noel, Robson-JAC Sr 13 49 12 61 4.7

Fennell, Joseph-JAC So 13 36 25 61 4.7
32. Mikrut, Matt-DAV Sr 11 DB 37 14 51 4.6

Mack, Andrew-VAL Sr 11 DL 24 27 51 4.6
34. Lewis, Shaun-JAC So 13 32 28 60 4.6
35. Harvey, Tim-DRA Jr 11 DB 30 20 50 4.5

Watkins, Matt-VAL Sr 11 DB 24 26 50 4.5
37. Curry, Anthony-VAL Jr 11 DB 30 19 49 4.5

Mosier, Lucas-DRA Jr 11 DB 31 18 49 4.5
39. Bradford, Derek-BUT So 11 LB 27 21 48 4.4
40. Burns, Kevin-DAY Sr 12 DB 29 23 52 4.3

Doan, Andrew-MOR So 12 DL 24 28 52 4.3
Fennell, Allen-JAC Jr 12 22 30 52 4.3

43. Adeyemi, Al-Rilwan-SAN Fr 11 DB 39 8 47 4.3
44. Funderburg, Will-DAV Sr 11 DL 19 27 46 4.2
45. Heenan, Sean-DAY Sr 12 DT 19 31 50 4.2
46. Mack, Tremaine-JAC Jr 13 32 22 54 4.2
47. Smyth, Matt-DAY Sr 12 DB 33 15 48 4.0

Fritz, Jacob-BUT So 10 DB 32 8 40 4.0
Washington, Donte'-CAM Fr 9 DB 20 16 36 4.0
Fumagalli, Drew-DAY Sr 9 LB 21 15 36 4.0

SACKS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G
1. Hunter, Grant-BUT Fr 11 DE 14 0 14.0 1.27
2. Lewis, Shaun-JAC So 13 10 0 10.0 0.77
3. Vossler, Scott-DAY Sr 12 DE 7 3 8.5 0.71
4. Heenan, Sean-DAY Sr 12 DT 5 4 7.0 0.58
5. Doan, Andrew-MOR So 12 DL 4 3 5.5 0.46
6. Hemmelgarn, Kalen-DAY Sr 12 DT 3 4 5.0 0.42

Wingeier, Brandon-DAY So 12 DE 4 2 5.0 0.42
8. Steiner, Derik-MOR Jr 12 DL 4 1 4.5 0.38
9. Day, Derek-BUT Sr 11 DE 4 0 4.0 0.36

McDermott, Wes-MOR Jr 11 LB 4 0 4.0 0.36
11. G'Sell, John-SAN So 10 DL 3 0 3.0 0.30
12. Ries, Joe-DAY So 12 LB 3 0 3.0 0.25
13. Griswold, Alex-DAV Jr 11 DL 1 3 2.5 0.23

Robinson, Jeremiah-CAM Fr 11 DL 2 1 2.5 0.23
Lemons, Tyler-DAV Jr 11 LB 2 1 2.5 0.23
Walkup, Josh-DRA Jr 11 DE 2 1 2.5 0.23
Rundh, Adam-VAL Jr 11 DL 2 1 2.5 0.23
Funderburg, Will-DAV Sr 11 DL 2 1 2.5 0.23

19. Hill, Jason-CAM Fr 9 DL 1 2 2.0 0.22
20. Rolando Fines-JAC Fr 14 3 0 3.0 0.21

TACKLES FOR LOSS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G
1. McDermott, Wes-MOR Jr 11 LB 16 7 19.5 1.77
2. Hunter, Grant-BUT Fr 11 DE 17 2 18.0 1.64
3. Lewis, Shaun-JAC So 13 15 6 18.0 1.38
4. Doan, Andrew-MOR So 12 DL 11 10 16.0 1.33

Steiner, Derik-MOR Jr 12 DL 12 8 16.0 1.33
6. Vossler, Scott-DAY Sr 12 DE 13 3 14.5 1.21
7. Funderburg, Will-DAV Sr 11 DL 11 4 13.0 1.18
8. Mcdonald, Steve-DAY Sr 9 DB 8 5 10.5 1.17
9. Heenan, Sean-DAY Sr 12 DT 8 9 12.5 1.04

10. Hemmelgarn, Kalen-DAY Sr 12 DT 7 9 11.5 0.96
11. Hauffe, Daniel-DAV Jr 11 DL 8 5 10.5 0.95
12. Kincaid, Darren, Jr.-VAL So 10 DL 8 2 9.0 0.90
13. Ballard, Josh-MOR So 12 LB 8 5 10.5 0.88
14. Wingeier, Brandon-DAY So 12 DE 7 6 10.0 0.83
15. Taylor, Dain-DRA Jr 10 DE 5 5 7.5 0.75
16. Rundh, Adam-VAL Jr 11 DL 5 6 8.0 0.73
17. Himmelwright, Kyle-VAL Jr 11 DB 6 3 7.5 0.68

Dillon, Sean-VAL Sr 11 LB 5 5 7.5 0.68
19. Hill, Jason-CAM Fr 9 DL 4 4 6.0 0.67
20. Walkup, Josh-DRA Jr 11 DE 6 2 7.0 0.64

PASSES DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G
1. Smyth, Matt-DAY Sr 12 19 2 21 1.75
2. Hyland, David-MOR Sr 12 13 4 17 1.42
3. Curry, Anthony-VAL Jr 11 6 7 13 1.18
4. Noel, Robson-JAC Sr 13 13 2 15 1.15

Wood, Jason-JAC Jr 13 14 1 15 1.15
6. Washington, Donte'-CAM Fr 9 4 6 10 1.11
7. Adeyemi, Al-Rilwan-SAN Fr 11 6 5 11 1.00
8. Vossler, Corey-DAY Sr 12 10 1 11 0.92
9. Giles, Brandon-DAV Sr 11 7 3 10 0.91

10. Harkness, Derek-MOR So 12 9 1 10 0.83
11. McDermott, Wes-MOR Jr 11 9 0 9 0.82

Mikrut, Matt-DAV Sr 11 8 1 9 0.82
13. Daniels, Quinton-MOR Fr 10 6 2 8 0.80
14. Castaneda, Joe-DAY So 9 6 1 7 0.78
15. Ries, Joe-DAY So 12 7 2 9 0.75
16. Harvey, Tim-DRA Jr 11 2 6 8 0.73
17. Derricks, Gabriel-SAN Jr 11 6 1 7 0.64

Dombart, Tadd-BUT So 11 5 2 7 0.64
Campbell, Daryl-JAC Sr 11 6 1 7 0.64
Green, Andy-DRA Sr 11 1 6 7 0.64
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INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G
1. Washington, Donte'-CAM Fr 9 6 73 0 47 0.67
2. Curry, Anthony-VAL Jr 11 7 105 1 38 0.64
3. Green, Andy-DRA Sr 11 6 61 1 46 0.55
4. Adeyemi, Al-Rilwan-SAN Fr 11 5 94 2 57 0.45

Harvey, Tim-DRA Jr 11 5 25 0 14 0.45
6. Himmelwright, Kyle-VAL Jr 11 4 27 0 17 0.36
7. Hyland, David-MOR Sr 12 4 167 2 100 0.33
8. Mack, Tremaine-JAC Jr 13 4 87 2 44 0.31
9. Brown, Milton-CAM Fr 11 3 145 2 99 0.27

Giles, Brandon-DAV Sr 11 3 44 0 44 0.27

FUMBLES FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G
1. Vossler, Scott-DAY Sr 12 3 0.25
2. Dillon, Sean-VAL Sr 11 2 0.18

Yeargan, Brandon-DAV So 11 2 0.18
Funderburg, Will-DAV Sr 11 2 0.18
Lemons, Tyler-DAV Jr 11 2 0.18
Dunn, Kevin-SAN Jr 11 2 0.18

7. Cecil, J.D.-MOR So 12 2 0.17
Wingeier, Brandon-DAY So 12 2 0.17
Steiner, Derik-MOR Jr 12 2 0.17
Hemmelgarn, Kalen-DAY Sr 12 2 0.17

FUMBLES RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G
1. McDermott, Wes-MOR Jr 11 3 0.27

Sykes, Brandon-DAV So 11 3 0.27
3. Vossler, Scott-DAY Sr 12 3 0.25
4. Welch, JaVon-VAL Fr 10 2 0.20

G'Sell, John-SAN So 10 2 0.20
Harris, Josh-MOR Jr 10 2 0.20

7. Kitts, Sean-DRA Jr 11 2 0.18
Asbell, Andrew-DRA Jr 11 2 0.18
Marten, Derek-SAN Jr 11 2 0.18
Dillon, Sean-VAL Sr 11 2 0.18

TACKLES (Ends/lineman) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G
1. Hauffe, Daniel-DAV Jr 11 DL 27 35 62 5.6
2. Mack, Andrew-VAL Sr 11 DL 24 27 51 4.6
3. Doan, Andrew-MOR So 12 DL 24 28 52 4.3
4. Funderburg, Will-DAV Sr 11 DL 19 27 46 4.2
5. Heenan, Sean-DAY Sr 12 DT 19 31 50 4.2
6. Steiner, Derik-MOR Jr 12 DL 25 22 47 3.9
7. Hunter, Grant-BUT Fr 11 DE 27 15 42 3.8

Rundh, Adam-VAL Jr 11 DL 21 21 42 3.8
9. Griswold, Alex-DAV Jr 11 DL 13 28 41 3.7

10. Hemmelgarn, Kalen-DAY Sr 12 DT 16 28 44 3.7
11. Vossler, Scott-DAY Sr 12 DE 33 8 41 3.4
12. Taylor, Dain-DRA Jr 10 DE 22 12 34 3.4
13. Wingeier, Brandon-DAY So 12 DE 15 24 39 3.2
14. Hill, Jason-CAM Fr 9 DL 18 11 29 3.2
15. Walkup, Josh-DRA Jr 11 DE 25 10 35 3.2
16. Kincaid, Darren, Jr.-VAL So 10 DL 16 15 31 3.1
17. Herring, Randel-CAM Fr 11 DL 14 20 34 3.1
18. Kitts, Sean-DRA Jr 11 DE 14 19 33 3.0
19. Hall, Mark-MOR Fr 12 DL 16 17 33 2.8
20. Bellotte, Dominick-VAL Sr 10 DL 9 18 27 2.7
21. Carson, Nikko-VAL Fr 11 DL 10 18 28 2.5
22. Robinson, Jeremiah-CAM Fr 11 DL 11 15 26 2.4
23. Donner, Chase-BUT Jr 11 DE 14 10 24 2.2
24. Tremblay, Paul-SAN So 11 DL 12 11 23 2.1

Asbell, Andrew-DRA Jr 11 DT 15 8 23 2.1

TACKLES (Defensive backs) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G
1. Mcdonald, Steve-DAY Sr 9 DB 37 34 71 7.9
2. Easton, Matt-DAV Sr 11 DB 50 30 80 7.3
3. Vossler, Corey-DAY Sr 12 DB 48 28 76 6.3
4. Dixon,Christian-CAM So 11 DB 34 33 67 6.1
5. Summerville, Spencer-BUT Jr 11 DB 40 26 66 6.0
6. Williams, Ryan-MOR So 12 DB 40 27 67 5.6
7. Vercammen, J.J.-DAY So 11 DB 36 25 61 5.5
8. Green, Andy-DRA Sr 11 DB 42 18 60 5.5
9. Goldsmith, Steven-CAM Fr 11 DB 34 23 57 5.2

10. Blevins, Rob-BUT So 11 DB 32 23 55 5.0
Himmelwright, Kyle-VAL Jr 11 DB 38 17 55 5.0

12. Chandler, Brandon-CAM Fr 11 DB 36 18 54 4.9
13. Buckner-Petty, Skye-DRA Sr 11 DB 31 22 53 4.8
14. Mikrut, Matt-DAV Sr 11 DB 37 14 51 4.6
15. Harvey, Tim-DRA Jr 11 DB 30 20 50 4.5

Watkins, Matt-VAL Sr 11 DB 24 26 50 4.5
17. Curry, Anthony-VAL Jr 11 DB 30 19 49 4.5

Mosier, Lucas-DRA Jr 11 DB 31 18 49 4.5
19. Burns, Kevin-DAY Sr 12 DB 29 23 52 4.3
20. Adeyemi, Al-Rilwan-SAN Fr 11 DB 39 8 47 4.3
21. Smyth, Matt-DAY Sr 12 DB 33 15 48 4.0

Fritz, Jacob-BUT So 10 DB 32 8 40 4.0
Washington, Donte'-CAM Fr 9 DB 20 16 36 4.0

24. Gehl, Jeremy-DRA Sr 11 DB 26 17 43 3.9
25. Hyland, David-MOR Sr 12 DB 30 16 46 3.8

TACKLES (Linebackers) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G
1. McDermott, Wes-MOR Jr 11 LB 59 43 102 9.3
2. Lemons, Tyler-DAV Jr 11 LB 38 53 91 8.3
3. Bakke, Peter-DAV Sr 11 LB 36 52 88 8.0
4. Dillon, Sean-VAL Sr 11 LB 30 57 87 7.9
5. Brown, Milton-CAM Fr 11 LB 48 37 85 7.7

Guggenberger, Derek-BUT Jr 11 LB 41 44 85 7.7
7. Koepke, Ryan-VAL Sr 11 LB 31 38 69 6.3
8. Ries, Joe-DAY So 12 LB 35 39 74 6.2
9. Bennett, Mike-BUT Sr 10 LB 34 27 61 6.1

10. Douglas, Cole-DRA Sr 11 LB 43 22 65 5.9
11. Ballard, Josh-MOR So 12 LB 33 35 68 5.7
12. Morrison, Ben-DRA Jr 10 LB 31 24 55 5.5
13. Marten, Derek-SAN Jr 11 LB 34 19 53 4.8
14. Bradford, Derek-BUT So 11 LB 27 21 48 4.4
15. Fumagalli, Drew-DAY Sr 9 LB 21 15 36 4.0
16. Astrop, Daniel-DAV So 10 LB 21 18 39 3.9
17. Mancl, Matt-VAL Sr 11 LB 12 27 39 3.5
18. Welch, JaVon-VAL Fr 10 LB 14 16 30 3.0
19. Pickens, Will-DAV Jr 11 LB 18 13 31 2.8
20. Stanley, Lee-CAM So 10 LB 13 14 27 2.7
21. Stone, John Michael-CAM Fr 11 LB 12 16 28 2.5
22. Fleury, Jon-CAM Fr 11 LB 16 10 26 2.4

Dunn, Kevin-SAN Jr 11 LB 15 11 26 2.4
24. Meencach, Ryan-MOR Sr 11 LB 6 13 19 1.7

Adika, Brian-BUT Jr 11 LB 9 10 19 1.7



2008 Pioneer Football League
PFL Individual Game Highs Through games of Dec 08, 2008

INDIVIDUAL PLAYER GAME HIGHS

Points scored 30 Shappie, Ben (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008)
24 Bohrer, Dan (Butler) vs FRANKLIN (Sep 13, 2008)

Touchdowns 5 Shappie, Ben (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008)
4 Bohrer, Dan (Butler) vs FRANKLIN (Sep 13, 2008)

TD responsibility 6 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 18, 2008) [0r,6p]
5 Shappie, Ben (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008) [5r,0p]
5 Kobli, Matt (Butler) at Valparaiso (Oct 18, 2008) [1r,4p]

Points scored kicking 14 Webb, Mason (Morehead State) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 04, 2008) [4fg,2pat]
12 Rees, Logan (Drake) vs WILLIAM PENN (Sep 13, 2008) [3fg,3pat]
12 Willets, Adam (Campbell) at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008) [3fg,3pat]
12 Curry, Donovan (Jacksonville) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 25, 2008) [3fg,3pat]
12 Glavin, Nick (Dayton) at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008) [3fg,3pat]

Total offense yards 369 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008) [5r,364p]
365 Florian, Rob (Dayton) at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008) [12r,353p]

Total offense plays 60 Kobli, Matt (Butler) vs FRANKLIN (Sep 13, 2008) [12r,48p]
58 Florian, Rob (Dayton) at Duquesne (Sep 27, 2008) [4r,54p]
58 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) at Morehead State (Oct 04, 2008) [5r,53p]
58 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008) [9r,49p]

Total offense yards/play 10.3 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 18, 2008) [35-362]
9.8 Trujillo, Sebastian (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008) [37-361]

Rushing yards 217 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 27, 2008)
188 Wiggins, Dionte (Butler) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov. 1, 2008)

Rushing attempts 36 Oates, C.J. (Campbell) at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
33 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 27, 2008)

Yards per rush 9.4 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008) [16-150]
8.4 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Nov 08, 2008) [16-135]

Rushing TDs 5 Shappie, Ben (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008)
3 Morelli, Phil (San Diego) at Campbell (Sep 20, 2008)
3 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 27, 2008)
3 Wiemer, Ross (Valparaiso) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 11, 2008)
3 Pendleton, Jerrod (Morehead State) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 01, 2008)
3 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Nov 08, 2008)

Longest rush 87 Jelmini, Matt (San Diego) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 04, 2008)
69 Wiemer, Ross (Valparaiso) vs CONCORDIA (WIS.) (Sep 13, 2008)

Passing yards 364 Trujillo, Sebastian (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008)
364 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008)

Passing attempts 54 Florian, Rob (Dayton) at Duquesne (Sep 27, 2008)
53 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) at Morehead State (Oct 04, 2008)

Passing TDs 6 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 18, 2008)
4 Trujillo, Sebastian (San Diego) vs MARIST (Aug 29, 2008)
4 Trujillo, Sebastian (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008)
4 Kobli, Matt (Butler) vs FRANKLIN (Sep 13, 2008)
4 Kobli, Matt (Butler) at Valparaiso (Oct 18, 2008)
4 Trujillo, Sebastian (San Diego) at Jacksonville (Oct 25, 2008)
4 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) at Butler (Nov. 1, 2008)
4 Trujillo, Sebastian (San Diego) vs BUTLER (Nov 15, 2008)

Longest pass 83 Sawyer, Evan (Morehead State) at Butler (Oct 25, 2008)
80 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) vs JACKSONVILLE (Sep 27, 2008)

Passes completed 34 Florian, Rob (Dayton) at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008)
32 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008)

Had intercepted 4 Florian, Rob (Dayton) at Jacksonville (Nov 22, 2008)
3 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) at UNC Pembroke (Sep  6, 2008)
3 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) at UNC Pembroke (Sep 20, 2008)
3 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) at Morehead State (Oct 04, 2008)
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3 Florian, Rob (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008)
3 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) at Valparaiso (Oct 11, 2008)
3 Phillips, Jared (Morehead State) at Drake (11/08/08)
3 Vollono, Matt (Campbell) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 15, 2008)

Pass completion pct 87.5 Florian, Rob (Dayton) at Davidson (Oct 18, 2008) [21-24]
82.1 Trujillo, Sebastian (San Diego) at Drake (Sep 27, 2008) [23-28]

Pass yards/attempt 11.9 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) at Butler (Nov. 1, 2008) [20-238]
11.8 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) vs WEBBER INTERNATIONAL (Oct 09, 2008) [24-284]

Pass yards/catch 17.0 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) at Butler (Nov. 1, 2008) [14-238]
16.7 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) vs WEBBER INTERNATIONAL (Oct 09, 2008) [17-284]

Receiving yards 231 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008)
187 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs BUTLER (Nov 15, 2008)

Receptions 14 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs BUTLER (Nov 15, 2008)
13 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs UC DAVIS (Nov 22, 2008)

Yards per catch 25.8 Cady, Spencer (Drake) at Butler (Oct 04, 2008) [5-129]
23.1 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008) [10-231]

Receiving TDs 4 Bohrer, Dan (Butler) vs FRANKLIN (Sep 13, 2008)
3 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008)
3 Matthews, John (San Diego) at Davidson (Nov 08, 2008)

Longest reception 83 Feldman, Nick (Morehead State) at Butler (Oct 25, 2008)
80 Potter, Myles (Davidson) vs JACKSONVILLE (Sep 27, 2008)

Field goal attempts 4 Rees, Logan (Drake) vs WILLIAM PENN (Sep 13, 2008)
4 Webb, Mason (Morehead State) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 04, 2008)
4 Rees, Logan (Drake) at Butler (Oct 04, 2008)
4 Rees, Logan (Drake) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 25, 2008)
4 Glavin, Nick (Dayton) at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008)
4 Webb, Mason (Morehead State) at Drake (11/08/08)

Field goals made 4 Webb, Mason (Morehead State) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 04, 2008)
3 Rees, Logan (Drake) vs WILLIAM PENN (Sep 13, 2008)
3 Glavin, Nick (Dayton) at Duquesne (Sep 27, 2008)
3 Willets, Adam (Campbell) at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
3 Rees, Logan (Drake) at Butler (Oct 04, 2008)
3 Hamaker, David (Valparaiso) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 11, 2008)
3 Curry, Donovan (Jacksonville) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 25, 2008)
3 Glavin, Nick (Dayton) at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008)
3 Webb, Mason (Morehead State) at Drake (11/08/08)

Longest field goal 50 Curry, Donovan (Jacksonville) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 25, 2008)
47 Behrendt, Ben (Davidson) at UNC Pembroke (Sep  6, 2008)

PAT kicks attempted 8 Quiroz, Jordan (Butler) at Campbell (Oct 11, 2008)
7 Hostetler, Josh (Jacksonville) vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)
7 Quiroz, Jordan (Butler) at Valparaiso (Oct 18, 2008)

PAT kicks made 8 Quiroz, Jordan (Butler) at Campbell (Oct 11, 2008)
7 Hostetler, Josh (Jacksonville) vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)

Punts 12 Webb, Mason (Morehead State) at Dayton (Nov 15, 2008)
11 Moore, Ted (Campbell) at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
11 Moore, Ted (Campbell) at Dayton (Oct 4, 2008)

Yards punted 438 Webb, Mason (Morehead State) vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 18, 2008) [9-438]
438 Webb, Mason (Morehead State) at Dayton (Nov 15, 2008) [12-438]

Longest punt 68 Wubs, Brandon (Drake) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 18, 2008)
68 Secrest, Mitch (Valparaiso) at Morehead State (Nov 01, 2008)

Punting avg 48.7 Webb, Mason (Morehead State) vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 18, 2008) [9-438]
45.7 Wubs, Brandon (Drake) vs UPPER IOWA (Aug 28, 2008) [7-320]

Punt returns 9 Feldman, Nick (Morehead State) vs SAINT FRANCIS (Sep 27, 2008)
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6 Welsh, Ben (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008)
Punt return yards 132 Feldman, Nick (Morehead State) vs SAINT FRANCIS (Sep 27, 2008)

101 Finkley, Elliott (Jacksonville) at UNC Pembroke (Sep 20, 2008)
Longest punt return 75 Dombart, Tadd (Butler) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 25, 2008)

62 Finkley, Elliott (Jacksonville) at UNC Pembroke (Sep 20, 2008)
Punt return TDs 1 Morelli, Phil (San Diego) vs MARIST (Aug 29, 2008)

1 Finkley, Elliott (Jacksonville) at Appalachian State (Sep 06, 2008)
1 Taylor, Dain (Drake) vs WILLIAM PENN (Sep 13, 2008)
1 Vossler, Scott (Dayton) vs FORDHAM (Sep 13, 2008)
1 Finkley, Elliott (Jacksonville) vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)
1 Dombart, Tadd (Butler) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 25, 2008)
1 Welch, JaVon (Valparaiso) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 08, 2008)
1 Popper, John (Valparaiso) at Campbell (Nov 15, 2008)
1 Burns, Kevin (Dayton) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 15, 2008)
1 Finkley, Elliott (Jacksonville) vs DAYTON (Nov 22, 2008)

Punt return avg 20.2 Finkley, Elliott (Jacksonville) at UNC Pembroke (Sep 20, 2008) [5-101]
14.7 Feldman, Nick (Morehead State) vs SAINT FRANCIS (Sep 27, 2008) [9-132]

Kick returns 7 Wright, Taylor (San Diego) vs DAYTON (Nov 1, 2008)
6 Popper, John (Valparaiso) at San Diego (Oct 04, 2008)
6 Cox, Desmond (Morehead State) vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 18, 2008)
6 Popper, John (Valparaiso) at Dayton (Oct 25, 2008)
6 Koopman, Jordan (Butler) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov. 1, 2008)

Kick return yards 175 Popper, John (Valparaiso) vs BUTLER (Oct 18, 2008)
153 Wright, Taylor (San Diego) vs DAYTON (Nov 1, 2008)

Kick return avg 35.0 Popper, John (Valparaiso) vs BUTLER (Oct 18, 2008) [5-175]
24.6 Wright, Taylor (San Diego) vs UC DAVIS (Nov 22, 2008) [5-123]

Longest kick return 98 Williams, Justin (Davidson) vs SAN DIEGO (Nov 08, 2008)
86 Chandler, Brandon (Campbell) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 15, 2008)

Kick return TDs 1 Williams, Justin (Davidson) vs SAN DIEGO (Nov 08, 2008)
1 Chandler, Brandon (Campbell) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 15, 2008)

Combined PR/KR yards 175 Popper, John (Valparaiso) vs BUTLER (Oct 18, 2008) [0pr-175kr]
153 Wright, Taylor (San Diego) vs DAYTON (Nov 1, 2008) [0pr-153kr]

Interceptions 3 Brown, Milton (Campbell) at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
2 Washington, Donte' (Campbell) vs SAN DIEGO (Sep 20, 2008)
2 Burns, Kevin (Dayton) vs ROBERT MORRIS (Sep 20, 2008)
2 Smyth, Matt (Dayton) vs ROBERT MORRIS (Sep 20, 2008)
2 Washington, Donte' (Campbell) at Dayton (Oct 4, 2008)
2 Curry, Anthony (Valparaiso) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 11, 2008)
2 Easton, Matt (Davidson) at Campbell (Nov 1, 2008)
2 Adeyemi, Al-Rilwan (San Diego) vs DAYTON (Nov 1, 2008)
2 Ries, Joe (Dayton) at Butler (Nov 08, 2008)
2 Harvey, Tim (Drake) vs MOREHEAD STATE (11/08/08)
2 Himmelwright, Kyle (Valparaiso) at Campbell (Nov 15, 2008)
2 Hyland, David (Morehead State) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 22, 2008)
2 Valdez, Bryan (Jacksonville) vs DAYTON (Nov 22, 2008)

Interception return yds 145 Brown, Milton (Campbell) at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
100 Hyland, David (Morehead State) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 22, 2008)

Interception return avg 50.0 Hyland, David (Morehead State) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 22, 2008) [2-100]
48.3 Brown, Milton (Campbell) at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008) [3-145]

Longest interception rtn 100 Hyland, David (Morehead State) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 22, 2008)
99 Brown, Milton (Campbell) at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)

Interception return TDs 2 Brown, Milton (Campbell) at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
1 Mack, Tremaine (Jacksonville) vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)



2008 Pioneer Football League
Individual Game Highs Through games of Dec 08, 2008

1 Smyth, Matt (Dayton) vs ROBERT MORRIS (Sep 20, 2008)
1 Roseman, Steve (San Diego) at Drake (Sep 27, 2008)
1 Blevins, Rob (Butler) vs DRAKE (Oct 04, 2008)
1 Adeyemi, Al-Rilwan (San Diego) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 11, 2008)
1 Bradford, Derek (Butler) at Valparaiso (Oct 18, 2008)
1 Fritz, Jacob (Butler) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 25, 2008)
1 Green, Andy (Drake) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 25, 2008)
1 Hyland, David (Morehead State) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 01, 2008)
1 Adeyemi, Al-Rilwan (San Diego) vs DAYTON (Nov 1, 2008)
1 Mack, Tremaine (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Nov 08, 2008)
1 Curry, Anthony (Valparaiso) at Campbell (Nov 15, 2008)
1 Hyland, David (Morehead State) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 22, 2008)

All-purpose yards 253 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008)
232 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 27, 2008)

Tackles 14.0 McDermott, Wes (Morehead State) at Eastern Kentucky (Sep 13, 2008) [4-10]
14.0 Mcdonald, Steve (Dayton) vs FORDHAM (Sep 13, 2008) [8-6]
14.0 Vossler, Corey (Dayton) at Duquesne (Sep 27, 2008) [7-7]
14.0 Vercammen, J.J. (Dayton) at Jacksonville (Nov 22, 2008) [11-3]

Sacks 4.0 Hunter, Grant (Butler) vs DAYTON (Nov 08, 2008) [4-0]
3.0 Vossler, Scott (Dayton) at Central State (Aug 31, 2008) [3-0]

Tackles for loss 5.0 McDermott, Wes (Morehead State) at Dayton (Nov 15, 2008) [5-0]
4.5 McDermott, Wes (Morehead State) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 22, 2008) [3-3]



2008 Pioneer Football League
Individual Steller Games Through games of Dec 08, 2008

200-Yard Rushing Performances

217 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 27, 2008)

100-Yard Rushing Performances

217 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 27, 2008)
188 Wiggins, Dionte (Butler) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov. 1, 2008)
178 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) vs DRAKE (Nov 15, 2008)
170 Wiemer, Ross (Valparaiso) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 11, 2008)
151 Morelli, Phil (San Diego) at Campbell (Sep 20, 2008)
150 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)
148 Wiemer, Ross (Valparaiso) at Campbell (Nov 15, 2008)
143 Oates, C.J. (Campbell) at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
135 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Nov 08, 2008)
133 Jelmini, Matt (San Diego) at Davidson (Nov 08, 2008)
130 Jelmini, Matt (San Diego) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 04, 2008)
124 Shappie, Ben (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008)
117 Phillips, Jared (Morehead State) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 01, 2008)
116 Kobli, Matt (Butler) at Missouri S&T (Sep 27, 2008)
115 Morelli, Phil (San Diego) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 11, 2008)
109 Smith, Carl (Campbell) vs BIRMINGHAM-SOUTHERN (Aug 30, 2008)
109 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) at Savannah State (Aug 30, 2008)
109 Hitchcock, Ryan (Butler) at Campbell (Oct 11, 2008)
105 Kobli, Matt (Butler) at Valparaiso (Oct 18, 2008)
105 Mantuo, Kenny (Davidson) at Campbell (Nov 1, 2008)
104 Small, Rudell (Jacksonville) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 25, 2008)
103 Cashmore, Patrick (Drake) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 25, 2008)
103 Jelmini, Matt (San Diego) vs BUTLER (Nov 15, 2008)
100 Fitzpatrick, Erick (Morehead State) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 01, 2008)

Number of 100-Yard Rushing Performances

Small, Rudell, Jacksonville - 6
Jelmini, Matt, San Diego - 3
Kobli, Matt, Butler - 2
Morelli, Phil, San Diego - 2
Wiemer, Ross, Valparaiso - 2
Cashmore, Patrick, Drake - 1
Fitzpatrick, Erick, Morehead State - 1
Hitchcock, Ryan, Butler - 1
Mantuo, Kenny, Davidson - 1
Oates, C.J., Campbell - 1
Phillips, Jared, Morehead State - 1
Shappie, Ben, Dayton - 1
Smith, Carl, Campbell - 1
Wiggins, Dionte, Butler - 1



2008 Pioneer Football League
Individual Steller Games Through games of Dec 08, 2008

500-Yard Passing Performances

None

400-Yard Passing Performances

None

300-Yard Passing Performances

364 Trujillo, Sebastian (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008)
364 Alexander, Ryan (Davidson) vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008)
353 Florian, Rob (Dayton) at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008)
343 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)
319 McGregor, Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 18, 2008)
308 Kobli, Matt (Butler) vs FRANKLIN (Sep 13, 2008)
308 Kobli, Matt (Butler) at Davidson (Nov 22, 2008)

Number of 300-Yard Passing Performances

Kobli, Matt, Butler - 2
McGregor, Josh, Jacksonville - 2
Alexander, Ryan, Davidson - 1
Florian, Rob, Dayton - 1
Trujillo, Sebastian, San Diego - 1

200-Yard Receiving Performances

231 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008)

100-Yard Receiving Performances

231 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008)
187 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs BUTLER (Nov 15, 2008)
161 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs UC DAVIS (Nov 22, 2008)
159 Bohrer, Dan (Butler) vs FRANKLIN (Sep 13, 2008)
153 Konert, Kirk (Davidson) vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008)
146 Bohrer, Dan (Butler) at Davidson (Nov 22, 2008)
144 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 04, 2008)
144 Matthews, John (San Diego) at Jacksonville (Oct 25, 2008)
141 Collins, Nick (Dayton) at Jacksonville (Nov 22, 2008)
140 Feldman, Nick (Morehead State) at Butler (Oct 25, 2008)
140 Matthews, John (San Diego) at Davidson (Nov 08, 2008)
139 Bohrer, Dan (Butler) vs DAYTON (Nov 08, 2008)
129 Cady, Spencer (Drake) at Butler (Oct 04, 2008)
122 Matthews, John (San Diego) at Drake (Sep 27, 2008)
110 Valentino, Steve (Dayton) at Butler (Nov 08, 2008)
109 Matthews, John (San Diego) at Campbell (Sep 20, 2008)
109 Tribble, Geavon (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 18, 2008)
109 Aldrich, Andrew (Davidson) vs BUTLER (Nov 22, 2008)
104 Matthews, John (San Diego) vs DAYTON (Nov 1, 2008)
101 Bohrer, Dan (Butler) at Campbell (Oct 11, 2008)



2008 Pioneer Football League
Individual Steller Games Through games of Dec 08, 2008

101 Millio, Justin (Dayton) at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008)
100 Konert, Kirk (Davidson) at Lenoir-Rhyne (Sep 13, 2008)
100 Cady, Spencer (Drake) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 18, 2008)
100 Mchale, Eddie (Butler) at Valparaiso (Oct 18, 2008)
100 Watkins, Zach (Butler) vs DAYTON (Nov 08, 2008)
100 Konert, Kirk (Davidson) vs BUTLER (Nov 22, 2008)

Number of 100-Yard Receiving Performances

Matthews, John, San Diego - 9
Bohrer, Dan, Butler - 4
Konert, Kirk, Davidson - 3
Cady, Spencer, Drake - 2
Aldrich, Andrew, Davidson - 1
Collins, Nick, Dayton - 1
Feldman, Nick, Morehead State - 1
Mchale, Eddie, Butler - 1
Millio, Justin, Dayton - 1
Tribble, Geavon, Jacksonville - 1
Valentino, Steve, Dayton - 1
Watkins, Zach, Butler - 1



2008 Pioneer Football League
PFL Team Game Highs Through games of Dec 08, 2008

TEAM HIGHS (highest totals made by)

Points 56 Butler at Campbell (Oct 11, 2008)
52 Jacksonville vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)

Points scored kicking 14 Morehead State vs DAVIDSON (Oct 04, 2008) [4fg,2pat]
12 Drake vs WILLIAM PENN (Sep 13, 2008) [3fg,3pat]
12 Campbell at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008) [3fg,3pat]
12 Jacksonville vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 25, 2008) [3fg,3pat]
12 Dayton at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008) [3fg,3pat]

Touchdowns 8 Butler at Campbell (Oct 11, 2008)
7 Jacksonville vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)
7 Jacksonville vs WEBBER INTERNATIONAL (Oct 09, 2008)
7 Butler at Valparaiso (Oct 18, 2008)
7 Davidson at Campbell (Nov 1, 2008)
7 Davidson vs BUTLER (Nov 22, 2008)

Total offense yards 621 Jacksonville vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008) [265r,356p]
578 San Diego vs VALPARAISO (Oct 04, 2008) [246r,332p]

Total offense plays 83 Morehead State at Drake (11/08/08) [51r,32p]
82 Butler vs FRANKLIN (Sep 13, 2008) [34r,48p]

Total offense yards/play 10.0 San Diego vs VALPARAISO (Oct 04, 2008) [58-578]
8.8 Butler at Campbell (Oct 11, 2008) [61-535]

Rushing yards 351 Valparaiso vs DAVIDSON (Oct 11, 2008)
342 Valparaiso at Campbell (Nov 15, 2008)

Rushing attempts 57 Valparaiso vs DAVIDSON (Oct 11, 2008)
57 Valparaiso at Campbell (Nov 15, 2008)

Yards per rush 6.4 Morehead State vs VALPARAISO (Nov 01, 2008) [45-289]
6.3 Dayton vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008) [50-315]

Rushing TDs 6 Drake vs CAMPBELL (Oct 18, 2008)
6 Davidson at Campbell (Nov 1, 2008)

Longest rush 87 San Diego vs VALPARAISO (Oct 04, 2008)
69 Valparaiso vs CONCORDIA (WIS.) (Sep 13, 2008)

Passing yards 396 Jacksonville vs WEBBER INTERNATIONAL (Oct 09, 2008)
364 San Diego vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 06, 2008)
364 Davidson vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008)

Passing attempts 54 Dayton at Duquesne (Sep 27, 2008)
53 Davidson at Morehead State (Oct 04, 2008)

Passing TDs 6 Jacksonville at Morehead State (Oct 18, 2008)
5 San Diego vs MARIST (Aug 29, 2008)

Longest pass 83 Morehead State at Butler (Oct 25, 2008)
80 Davidson vs JACKSONVILLE (Sep 27, 2008)

Passes completed 34 Dayton at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008)
32 Davidson vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008)

Had intercepted 4 Campbell vs VALPARAISO (Nov 15, 2008)
4 Dayton at Jacksonville (Nov 22, 2008)

Pass completion pct 79.1 Dayton at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008) [34-43]
78.1 Butler at Albion (Sep 06, 2008) [25-32]

Passing yards/attempt 11.5 Jacksonville at Morehead State (Oct 18, 2008) [30-346]
10.4 Jacksonville vs WEBBER INTERNATIONAL (Oct 09, 2008) [38-396]

Yards per catch 23.0 Davidson vs JACKSONVILLE (Sep 27, 2008) [10-230]
20.2 Morehead State at Butler (Oct 25, 2008) [12-243]

Field goal attempts 4 Drake vs WILLIAM PENN (Sep 13, 2008)
4 Morehead State vs DAVIDSON (Oct 04, 2008)
4 Drake at Butler (Oct 04, 2008)
4 Drake vs DAVIDSON (Oct 25, 2008)
4 Dayton at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008)
4 Morehead State at Drake (11/08/08)

Field goals made 4 Morehead State vs DAVIDSON (Oct 04, 2008)



2008 Pioneer Football League
Team Game Highs Through games of Dec 08, 2008

3 Drake vs WILLIAM PENN (Sep 13, 2008)
3 Dayton at Duquesne (Sep 27, 2008)
3 Campbell at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
3 Drake at Butler (Oct 04, 2008)
3 Valparaiso vs DAVIDSON (Oct 11, 2008)
3 Jacksonville vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 25, 2008)
3 Dayton at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008)
3 Morehead State at Drake (11/08/08)

Longest field goal 50 Jacksonville vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 25, 2008)
47 Davidson at UNC Pembroke (Sep  6, 2008)

PAT kicks attempted 8 Butler at Campbell (Oct 11, 2008)
7 Jacksonville vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)
7 Butler at Valparaiso (Oct 18, 2008)
7 Davidson at Campbell (Nov 1, 2008)

PAT kicks made 8 Butler at Campbell (Oct 11, 2008)
7 Jacksonville vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)
7 Davidson at Campbell (Nov 1, 2008)

2-point PAT attempts 9 Valparaiso vs DRAKE (Nov 22, 2008)
3 Davidson vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008)

2-point PATs made 2 Davidson vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008)
2 San Diego vs DAYTON (Nov 1, 2008)

Punts 13 Morehead State at Dayton (Nov 15, 2008)
11 Campbell at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
11 Campbell at Dayton (Oct 4, 2008)
11 Drake at Dayton (Oct 11, 2008)
11 Dayton vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 15, 2008)

Longest punt 68 Drake vs CAMPBELL (Oct 18, 2008)
68 Valparaiso at Morehead State (Nov 01, 2008)

Yards punted 444 Drake at Dayton (Oct 11, 2008) [11-444]
438 Morehead State vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 18, 2008) [9-438]
438 Morehead State at Dayton (Nov 15, 2008) [13-438]

Punting avg 48.7 Morehead State vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 18, 2008) [9-438]
45.7 Drake vs UPPER IOWA (Aug 28, 2008) [7-320]

Punt returns 10 Dayton vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008)
9 Morehead State vs SAINT FRANCIS (Sep 27, 2008)

Punt return yards 132 Morehead State vs SAINT FRANCIS (Sep 27, 2008)
113 Dayton vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008)

Punt return avg 14.8 Dayton vs ROBERT MORRIS (Sep 20, 2008) [6-89]
14.7 Morehead State vs SAINT FRANCIS (Sep 27, 2008) [9-132]

Punt return TDs 1 San Diego vs MARIST (Aug 29, 2008)
1 Jacksonville at Appalachian State (Sep 06, 2008)
1 Drake vs WILLIAM PENN (Sep 13, 2008)
1 Dayton vs FORDHAM (Sep 13, 2008)
1 Jacksonville vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)
1 Butler vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 25, 2008)
1 Valparaiso vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 08, 2008)
1 Valparaiso at Campbell (Nov 15, 2008)
1 Dayton vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 15, 2008)
1 Jacksonville vs DAYTON (Nov 22, 2008)

Longest punt return 75 Butler vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 25, 2008)
62 Jacksonville at UNC Pembroke (Sep 20, 2008)

Kick returns 9 Butler vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov. 1, 2008)
8 Jacksonville at Appalachian State (Sep 06, 2008)
8 Campbell at Methodist (Sep 06, 2008)
8 Campbell vs BUTLER (Oct 11, 2008)
8 Butler at Davidson (Nov 22, 2008)
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Kick return yards 209 Valparaiso vs BUTLER (Oct 18, 2008)
205 Campbell vs VALPARAISO (Nov 15, 2008)

Kick return avg 38.0 Davidson vs SAN DIEGO (Nov 08, 2008) [4-152]
33.7 Morehead State vs SOUTHERN VIRGINIA (Aug 30, 2008) [3-101]

Longest kick return 98 Davidson vs SAN DIEGO (Nov 08, 2008)
86 Campbell vs VALPARAISO (Nov 15, 2008)

Kick return TDs 1 Davidson vs SAN DIEGO (Nov 08, 2008)
1 Campbell vs VALPARAISO (Nov 15, 2008)

Interceptions 7 Campbell at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
4 Dayton vs ROBERT MORRIS (Sep 20, 2008)
4 Valparaiso at Campbell (Nov 15, 2008)
4 Jacksonville vs DAYTON (Nov 22, 2008)

Interception return yds 189 Campbell at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
100 Morehead State vs CAMPBELL (Nov 22, 2008)

Interception return avg 49.0 Butler at Missouri S&T (Sep 27, 2008) [2-98]
43.0 Drake vs DAVIDSON (Oct 25, 2008) [2-86]

Longest interception rtn 100 Morehead State vs CAMPBELL (Nov 22, 2008)
99 Campbell at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)

Interception return TDs 2 Campbell at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
1 Jacksonville vs CAMPBELL (Sep 13, 2008)
1 Dayton vs ROBERT MORRIS (Sep 20, 2008)
1 San Diego at Drake (Sep 27, 2008)
1 Butler vs DRAKE (Oct 04, 2008)
1 San Diego vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 11, 2008)
1 Butler at Valparaiso (Oct 18, 2008)
1 Butler vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 25, 2008)
1 Drake vs DAVIDSON (Oct 25, 2008)
1 Morehead State vs VALPARAISO (Nov 01, 2008)
1 San Diego vs DAYTON (Nov 1, 2008)
1 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Nov 08, 2008)
1 Valparaiso at Campbell (Nov 15, 2008)
1 Morehead State vs CAMPBELL (Nov 22, 2008)

Fumbles lost 3 Valparaiso at Saint Francis (Ill.) (Sep 04, 2008)
3 Jacksonville at Davidson (Sep 27, 2008)
3 Morehead State vs DAVIDSON (Oct 04, 2008)
3 San Diego at Davidson (Nov 08, 2008)

Fumbles recovered 4 Drake at Lehigh (Sep 06, 2008)
4 Jacksonville vs WEBBER INTERNATIONAL (Oct 09, 2008)

Sacked by opp 7 Jacksonville at Appalachian State (Sep 06, 2008)
7 Morehead State at Drake (11/08/08)

QB sacks 7 Dayton at Central State (Aug 31, 2008)
7 Drake vs MOREHEAD STATE (11/08/08)

Turnovers committed 5 Jacksonville at UNC Pembroke (Sep 20, 2008)
5 Campbell vs VALPARAISO (Nov 15, 2008)
5 Dayton at Jacksonville (Nov 22, 2008)

Turnovers caused 8 Campbell at Carthage (Sep 27, 2008)
5 Davidson at Lenoir-Rhyne (Sep 13, 2008)
5 Dayton vs ROBERT MORRIS (Sep 20, 2008)
5 Jacksonville vs WEBBER INTERNATIONAL (Oct 09, 2008)
5 Valparaiso at Campbell (Nov 15, 2008)
5 Jacksonville vs DAYTON (Nov 22, 2008)

Kicks blocked 2 Dayton vs FORDHAM (Sep 13, 2008)
2 Dayton at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008)
2 Drake vs MOREHEAD STATE (11/08/08)
2 Valparaiso vs DRAKE (Nov 22, 2008)

First downs 30 Davidson at Campbell (Nov 1, 2008)
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29 Morehead State vs SOUTHERN VIRGINIA (Aug 30, 2008)
29 Dayton vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008)

1st downs rushing 21 Dayton vs CAMPBELL (Oct 4, 2008)
19 Valparaiso vs DAVIDSON (Oct 11, 2008)

1st downs passing 22 Davidson vs DAYTON (Oct 18, 2008)
16 Campbell at Methodist (Sep 06, 2008)
16 San Diego vs VALPARAISO (Oct 04, 2008)
16 Dayton at San Diego (Nov 1, 2008)

1st downs by penalty 4 Dayton at Central State (Aug 31, 2008)
4 Butler vs FRANKLIN (Sep 13, 2008)
4 Morehead State vs SAINT FRANCIS (Sep 27, 2008)
4 San Diego at Jacksonville (Oct 25, 2008)
4 Davidson at Campbell (Nov 1, 2008)
4 Morehead State at Drake (11/08/08)

Penalties 11 Jacksonville vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 25, 2008)
11 Jacksonville vs DAYTON (Nov 22, 2008)

Penalties yards 107 Jacksonville vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 25, 2008)
98 Jacksonville vs DAYTON (Nov 22, 2008)


